AGENDA
OURAY COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION
PUBLIC HEARING/REGULAR MEETING
April 20, 2021 4:00 – 6:00 pm
Meeting to be held at the Ouray County Land Use Office
111 Mall Road, Ridgway, Colorado
Due to COVID-19, and pursuant to Resolution 2020-007 participants, including applicants
as well as the public, are encouraged to attend via Virtual Meeting. Be aware that if an agenda item
finishes early, the Planning Commission will continue on to the next scheduled item.

On the web:

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85748571607

Via telephone:

1 669 900 6833

Meeting ID:

857-4857-1607

A. 4:00 Public Hearing
The Ouray County Planning Commission will conduct a public hearing to review and
make a recommendation to the Board of County Commissioners on a request by
Steven G. Clarkson, through his Authorized Agent, Adam Clarkson, for approval of
a Special Use Permit to operate a Bed and Breakfast facility at 3543 Hwy 550.
B. Regular Meeting Open:
a. Old Business
b. New Business
C. 10-Minute Recess to Approve Minutes
D. Reconvene
E. Adjourn

LAND USE DEPARTMENT
REVISED STAFF REPORT
April 20, 2021
Application:

Special Use Permit – Bed & Breakfast

Project Name:

Mountain King Lodge

Applicant Name:

Steven G. Clarkson

Authorized Agent:

Adam Clarkson

Property Owner:

Steven G. Clarkson

Location:

3543 Hwy 550, Mining Claim – Joker No. 2 (MS 17301)

Zoning/Districts/Elev:

Alpine / High Alpine - LUC Sec. 24, Appx. 10,170’ Elevation

Case Manager:

Bryan Sampson

________________________________________________________________________________
Request:_________________________________________________________________________
The Applicant is requesting approval of a Special Use Permit for a Bed & Breakfast (B&B) at 3543
Hwy 550. The property is an 8.3 acre mining claim that currently has a 4600 square foot home built
on the property. The Applicants are proposing 4 suites, each with a bed room, bathroom and living
area, and direct access to a great room and kitchen.
History:__________________________________________________________________________
The existing structure on the property was built (finished/C.O.’d) in 2009.
County Referrals, Outside Agency Referrals, and Public Comments:__________________

__

The subject application was referred to the following departments or agencies for
review/comment:

Colorado Department of Transportation (CDOT)
CDOT stated that: “…they will need to apply for a new access permit, since the existing access will need to be
improved to serve the commercial use.”
Staff is including a recommended condition to approval, in order to address this.

Colorado Division of Water Resources
CDWR stated that: “I would recommend the approval of your evaluation conditioned upon the owners adding
commercial use to the springs and updating the augmentation plan to cover the new use.”
Staff is including a recommended condition to approval, in order to address this.
Road and Bridge Department
The Road and Bridge Department did not have any issues with the proposal.
County Attorney
The County Attorney (Carol) has not expressed any concerns with the application
Building Inspector
The building inspector has not expressed any concerns with the application
Weed Department
The Weed Department didn’t express any concerns with the application.*
- Note that the site is still snow covered and Staff is recommending that the Applicant consult
with the Weed Department about whether or not a Weed Management Plan is required.
County Administration
The County Administrator has not expressed any concerns with the application
City of Ouray Town Manager
The Ouray Town Manager did not express any concerns with the application. (note: this referral was
sent because the Applicant is proposing winter shuttling of clients from the City of Ouray)
Notification/Posting Requirements:__________________________________________________
Published Notification
Notice was properly published in the Ouray County Plaindealer for the Planning Commission hearing,
and will also be required prior to the BOCC hearing.
On-Site Posting
Prior to the hearing before the Board of County Commissioners, the Applicant will be required to post
notice of the in-process Special Use Permit application, on the subject property as required by
Section 5.8C of the Code.
Adjacent/Adjoining/Abutting Owners Notification
Prior to the hearing before the Board of County Commissioners, the Applicant will be required to send
notice to all adjacent, adjoining, and abutting land owners as required by Section 5.8C of the Code.

Key Requirements – Land Use Code Section 5.2:_______________________________________
Description of the Proposed Use
The Applicant has provided a detailed description of the proposed B&B.
Undue Danger, Water Pollution, Offensive Noise…
It is Staff’s opinion that there is no evidence in the proposed application, and no evidence found
during Staff’s on-site inspection that the proposed use might create undue danger in surrounding
areas, water pollution, or unreasonable amounts of offensive noise, vibration, smoke dust, odors,
heat, glare, or other objectionable influences beyond the boundaries on which the proposed use is
located.
Potable Water/Sewage Disposal/Other Utilities/Legal Access
Potable Water - The applicant has proposed the use a developed spring and acquired water rights to
provide domestic water to the Bed and Breakfast facility. Staff referred the application to the
Colorado Division of Water Resources, to determine if a commercial use would require any further
permitting or revisions to their existing decree. Their response was that the Applicant would need to
modify their decree to include commercial use. Staff is including a recommended condition to
address this.
Sewage Disposal – There is an existing Onsite Wastewater Treatment System (Septic) on the
property that was installed when the home was built. The system was designed for a 6-bedroom
home and consists of two 1,000 gallon tanks and leach field. The proposed use is still “residential” in
nature, and consists of 4 rental sleeping units, so it is the opinion of Staff that the existing septic
system is likely more than adequate for this proposal.
Other Utilities – This property is “off-grid” and electricity is provided by solar panels that are existing
on the property. Heating fuel is propane.
Visual Impact
The proposed use is to be located in an existing structure that is within the view corridor of Hwy 550.
The structure passed the visual impact regulations when the building permit was issued, and it’s the
opinion of Staff that compliance has been maintained. Continued compliance is required.
Impact on Wildlife/Habitat
It is Staff’s opinion that the proposed structure and use will not present a potential for unreasonable
impact on wildlife or significant wildlife habitat.
Interfere with Historic Irrigation
There are no known ditch or irrigation structures on the subject property.
Hazards


The foundation and septic system were engineered at time of building permit for the existing
home.



The home is built directly adjacent to, but outside of, the avalanche path known as the “Galena
Lion Gulch” path. Staff has included information from the “Avalanche Atlas, Ouray County” by
Betsy and Richard Armstrong, published in 1977. (See Exhibit D)



Staff is unaware of any further hazards affecting this site.

Chemical/Other Contamination
Staff is unaware of any chemical or other type of contamination on the property.
Compatibility with Community Character
It is Staff’s opinion that based upon the recreational use in this area of the County, as well as the
scale and type of construction, the proposed use is compatible with the community character and
surrounding land uses within the area for which the request is being proposed.
Potential Material Adverse Effect
It is Staff’s opinion that the proposed use will not present any potential material adverse effect on the
surrounding land area.
Other Impacts on Infrastructure
The proposed facility is off-grid and is accessed directly from Hwy 550. It is Staff’s opinion that the
proposed use will not present any impacts on existing infrastructure beyond what would be a use-byright.
Approval Letter – HOA
The proposed use is not within a subdivision.
Notification to HOA
The proposed use is not within a subdivision.
Weed Mitigation Plan
If approved, the Applicant will need to consult with the County Weed Manager about whether or not a
Weed Management Plan is required. The site is still snow-covered, so current evaluation was not
possible.
5.3B – Additional Submittal Information/Requirements – Bed and Breakfast Operations
Sufficient Distance
It is Staff’s opinion that there is sufficient distance separating the proposed use from abutting
properties which might otherwise be damaged or diminished in value due to the operation of the
proposed use.
Properly Maintained

Staff is recommending a condition to approval that the subject building and surrounding land area be
properly maintained.
Vehicles – Hazards/Nuisance
As the Applicant is proposing “on-site” parking only for the B&B during the summer and shuttling of
customers to the facility in winter, it is Staff’s opinion that vehicle traffic to and from the proposed use
will not create a hazard or nuisance.
Off-Street Parking
The building code requires 5 parking spaces for the B&B customers, based upon the following
calculations:



Assign Occupancy Category: R-1
Calculate Square feet of rental rooms (excludes common areas): 1,921 Square Feet



Divide area by the “Occupancy Load Factor” of 200 (as stated in the 2018 IBC)



1,921 / 200 = 9.605 – Round up to 10 (Occupancy)



Staff assumes that the average number of occupants per vehicle is two occupants/car
(may be more, may be less)



Occupancy of 10 / 2 = 5 off street parking spaces required for the B&B customers

State/Federal Compliance
The Applicant is aware that he must at all times remain in compliance with all applicable state or
federal laws.
Leased Land
There is no leased land as part of this application.
Impact Fees
The Applicant is aware that the BOCC may impose impact fees or provision of in-kind contributions.
Traffic Analysis
The Applicant is aware that the BOCC may require him to obtain a traffic analysis, completed by a
professional engineer, illustrating the expected traffic by type and volume for the anticipated use.
Outside Agency Review
The Applicant is aware that the BOCC may determine that the proposed application should be
referred to an outside agency for review.
Key Requirements – Land Use Code Section 24:_______________________________________
Staff Comments shown in red text:

The subject parcel is at approximately 10,170’ in elevation and is therefore within the high alpine area
(above 9,480’), and is subject to certain provisions of those regulations. The structure was built prior
to adoption of those regulations & is therefore considered to be a “legal non-conforming” structure.
Certain portions of these regulations come into play only when a building permit is required, so many
of the following regulations may or may not be applicable, depending upon whether or not a Building
Permit is required.
24.3

HIGH COUNTRY DEVELOPMENT CRITERIA AND STANDARDS:
A. For proposed non-mining development on patented mining claims and patented mill sites above
9480’ in elevation, a minimum of 35-acres is required in order to be eligible for issuance of a
building permit. Multiple contiguous mining claims or mill site parcels may be combined through a
boundary adjustment process in order to reach the required minimum acreage. The additional
process for acquiring minimum acreage through Trade Credits for contiguous or non-contiguous
parcels is described in Section 24.6.
Any patented mining claim or mill site that contains insufficient acreage to allow development and
construction of a residential structure pursuant to this Section 24 shall not be considered a legal, nonconforming parcel for the purposes of Section 4.6 of the LUC. However, a structure existing prior to
the date of adoption of this Section 24 on a patented mining claim or patented mill site with
insufficient acreage to allow issuance of a new building permit is subject to Section 4.4 of the Land
Use Code.
Staff Response: The proposed use does not require the issuance of a building permit, so
this section does not apply.
NEW: This structure was originally permitted as a 6-bedroom home, but it is
currently listed as a 9-bedroom home. If there has been non-permitted work done on
this home that would typically require a permit, the Applicant will be required to
obtain a building permit for this work. If that is the case, it will also require that the
Applicant compile 35 acres, per the provisions of this section 24.3A, prior to
issuance of building permit.
B. Residential, Non-Mining and Commercial development is prohibited within the alpine tundra
ecosystem.
Staff Response: The proposed use is not located within the alpine tundra eco-system.
C. The following additional regulations shall apply:
(1) Short Term Rentals are strictly prohibited, as defined by Ordinance 2016-002 and any
subsequent amendments.
(2) Any commercial use is prohibited unless specifically allowed under the Zoning Section of this
Code.
(3) Accessory dwelling units and detached employee housing structures are prohibited.
Staff Response: Short-term rental permits cannot be issued for this facility, but the use of
a “Bed and Breakfast” is a use that is specifically allowed under Section 3 (Zoning) of the
Land Use Code.

NEW: It has been brought to our attention that this home has been rented as a shortterm rental facility. Staff has notified the Applicant that all STR operations must
immediately cease on the property.
There are no accessory dwelling units or employee housing structures on the property, nor
are there any proposed.
D. High Alpine Site Development Permits:
Prior to application for a building permit(s) for any residential, non-mining, or commercial
structures, on patented mining claims and patented mill sites above 9480’, applicants shall be
required to apply for, and receive approval of, a High Alpine Site Development Permit. See Section
13.11 for submittal requirements.
Staff Response: No building permit is required, so this section is not applicable.
NEW: As mentioned before, if it is found that a building permit must be issued, or
that any site disturbance is required for improvements to access and parking, then
the Applicant will be required to obtain a High Alpine Site Development Permit.
E. Structure Size:
(1) The maximum accessory structure size shall be: 200 SF. The maximum number of accessory
structures shall be one (1).
‐

Staff Response: If there are not currently any accessory structures on the property, the
land owner may still construct 1 accessory structure, meeting the requirements of the 2018
IRC as a ‘tool shed, playhouse, or other similar structure’, 200 square-feet or less in size,
without a building permit.

‐

(2) The maximum structure size shall be: 700 SF, but may be increased pursuant to the allowances
below:
(a) Excludes porches, decks, patios and terraces that do not have roofs or floors above and are
open to the sky, if such improvement is equal to or less than thirty (30) inches above grade
and is two hundred fifty (250) square feet or less.
(b) For porches, decks, patios, and terraces more than thirty (30) inches above grade or greater
than two hundred fifty (250) square feet, then the square footage of these items is calculated
as part of the dwelling floor area at fifty percent (50%) of the actual area.
(3) Additional Structure Size Allowances:
(a) An additional 500 square feet of Floor Area may be allowed for each Trade Credit
dedicated, as provided in Section 24.6 below.
NOTE: Where the applicant is the owner of both the surface and mineral estate on the property
on which the development is proposed, as a condition of issuance of a High Alpine
Development Permit, the owners shall execute a “merger covenant,” or deed restriction
prepared by the County to be recorded in the chain of title for the property, that provides for
the merger of the surface and mineral estate in perpetuity so these estates cannot be severed
into separate estates by the current owner, and/or his heirs, successors or assigns.

(b) An additional 250 square feet of Floor Area may be allowed where the owner enacts
measures that preserve or enhance public trails or access. Granting of additional floor area is
contingent upon the dedication of an easement to the County, and that easement shall run
with the surface estate. Any such easement shall be agreed to in writing by the mineral
estate holder.
(c) An additional 300 square feet may be allowed for an attached garage within or as a part of
the single-family residential dwelling if there is no detached accessory structure.
(d) In no circumstance shall a non-mining residential or commercial structure have a Floor Area
larger than 2,500 square feet.
Staff Response: This dwelling unit exceeds the 2500 square foot size limit, but it was
constructed prior to the adoption of Section 24. It is, therefore, considered to be a “legal
non-conforming structure” and as such it may be maintained, but cannot be expanded.
NEW: Clarification pertaining to the legal status on this property:
1) The structure is Legal Non-Conforming.
a. It cannot be expanded
b. When the County issues a SUP for a B&B for a new or existing
structure, the County does not/has not then considered the structure to
be ‘Commercial’. The structure remains as ‘residential’.
2) The current use is a “Single-family dwelling unit” and is Legal-conforming.
a. Section 24 specifically says that “Any commercial use is prohibited
unless specifically allowed under the Zoning Section of this Code.
b. Bed and Breakfast is a use allowed in the Alpine Zone.
c. Nothing prohibiting the Applicant from applying for another legalconforming use, such as a B&B.

F. Structure Height:
The maximum structure height shall be twenty-five feet (25’) for structures and sixteen feet (16’) for
accessory structures.
Note: Height measurement is calculated pursuant to the definition of “Building Height” in Section 2
of this Code.
Staff Response: The structure is existing today, and because of its legal non-conforming
status, cannot be further expanded.
G. Setbacks: All development shall comply with the setback requirements listed in the Zoning section
of this Code.
Staff Response: The existing structure does comply with the 25’ property line setback in
the Alpine Zone.
H. Visual Impact:

(1) All structures within the High Alpine Area shall mimic and blend with those found in the
surrounding natural landscape. Use of wood, stone and other natural looking materials is
encouraged. Colors shall be earth-tone, dark and/or subdued. The Applicant shall provide a color
board to the Land Use Department showing proposed colors as part of the Site Development
Permit application. At the time that a building permit application is submitted, the Applicant
shall confirm the colors to be used and such colors shall be approved by the Land Use
Department/Building Official prior to approval of a building permit.
(2) Highly reflective glass or metal surfaces are prohibited and instead the use of non-reflective glass
or metal surfaces is required. Fire retardant materials will be allowed provided that the materials
have a natural appearance and are approved by the Land Use Department during the Site
Development Permit review process.
(3) All structures located along a ridgeline or escarpment shall be set back a minimum of fifty (50)
feet from the ridgeline or edge of escarpment.
(4) If the proposed construction is within, and visible from, a view corridor (see Section 9), the
construction must also comply with all standards of the Visual Impact Regulations.
Note: Mid-summer foliage and terrain conditions shall be used when determining blending
requirements.
Staff Response: The existing structure passed the visual impact regulations at the time of
building permit and in the opinion of Staff the structure maintains that compliance today.
I. Access:
(1) Private improvements to existing county roads and any private construction of new roads within
the High Alpine Area are prohibited without prior approval by the County Commissioners. Said
restrictions are imposed as a means of maintaining the areas existing character and as a means of
preserving historic access methods.
(2) Existing private roads within the high country area are considered to be pre-existing driveways.
Driveways may be constructed or improved to access property not within the Tundra. However,
property owners are not required to improve driveways accessing their property in this area to
the driveway standards that are required throughout the remainder of the County. Rather, the
intent of this regulation is to minimize the number of driveways and the impacts driveways may
have on the scenic and environmental character of the area.
(3) No driveway in the High Alpine Area may be paved or otherwise improved with an impermeable
surface.
(4) Public and private access, including access for emergency response, to parcels in the High
Alpine Area may be limited or non-existent.
(5) Property owners are encouraged to review the County Winter Road Policy.
(6) Snowplowing of roads and/or driveways is prohibited.
Staff Response: The existing driveway is not within the alpine tundra ecosystem and is
constructed of a permeable surface. The Applicant is aware that snowplowing of
roads/driveways is prohibited & has proposed that winter clients will be shuttled in from
the Town of Ouray.
J. Parking:

(1) If accessing the property by motor vehicle, adequate parking shall be provided.
(2) At no time shall parking be allowed for the benefit of structures subject to the provisions of this
Code section, within the County rights-of-way without approval of the Board of County
Commissioners.
Staff Response: The Applicant has shown 11 spaces in their site plan, which is
adequate to satisfy the parking requirements (5 required for B&B customers), and none
of these parking spaces are within a County Road Right of Way.
The Applicant has proposed a shuttle from Ouray to get winter clients to the facility.
Staff sent a referral to the City of Ouray manager & encouraged the applicant to contact
the city about parking in their jurisdiction during the winter months.
K. Driveways & Private Roads:
(1) New driveways and new private roads shall:
(a) Not be allowed in the tundra
(b) Be designed in a fashion that minimizes impacts to environmental and scenic qualities; and
(c) Be aligned to minimize the amount of cut/fill necessary to install the proposed driveway;
and
(d) Be reviewed and approved by either the County Road and Bridge Department, or a
consultant chosen by the County, prior to construction/installation.
(e) Not be snowplowed at any time.
(2) If required by the County, the applicant shall be responsible for payment of any consultant
review of a driveway or private road design/installation.
(3) Applications for driveways and/or private roads may be referred to any other applicable agencies
(such as neighboring counties, Forest Service, BLM) for review and comment.
Staff Response: Most of this section is not applicable, but the applicant is aware that
snow plowing is not allowed.
L. Utilities:
(1) All utility installations shall be installed in a fashion that minimizes impacts to the environment
and scenic quality of the site. Staff shall make the final determination regarding proposed
utilities and any potential impact.
(2) Fuel tanks, water storage, water delivery systems, and fuel powered electric generators shall be
placed in a permitted garage, accessory structure, underground, or alternatively, shall be entirely
screened from view. Noise levels shall not exceed the limits defined within ordinance 1992-01
and any subsequent amendments.
(3) Property owners in the High Alpine Area should be aware that solar, wind, or other alternatives
to the extension of utility lines may be the only viable utility service available.

Staff Response: All utilities are “off-grid” and in existence today. If any new utility
improvements are made in the future (such as the installation of a fuel powered
generator) the Applicant will be required comply with these regulations. The noise
restrictions are applicable regardless.
Planning Commission Review and Recommendations:__________________________________
The Planning Commission is scheduled to review this application on April 20, 2021
Staff Conclusions and Recommendations:____________________________________________
The Applicant has submitted a complete application to operate a Bed and Breakfast operation in an
existing, legal non-conforming structure at 3543 Hwy 550. It is Staff’s opinion that the Applicant has
met the applicable requirements and provisions found in Section 5 and 24 of the Land Use Code for
issuance of a Special Use Permit to operate a Bed & Breakfast. Therefore, Staff recommends that the
Planning Commission forward the application to the BOCC with a recommendation of approval of the
Special Use Permit to the Board of County Commissioners, with the following conditions as
recommended by Staff:
1. Prior to issuance of the Special Use Permit, the Applicant shall obtain a new CDOT access
permit for the commercial use and provide a copy of the permit to the Ouray County Land Use
Department.
Note: SUP issued by way of memo from the Land Use Department, after this item has
been addressed
2. Prior to the issuance of the Special Use Permit, the Applicant shall work through the Colorado
Division of Water Resources to add commercial use to the springs and update the
augmentation plan to cover the new use.
Note: SUP issued by way of memo from the Land Use Department, after this item has
been addressed
3. Prior to issuance of the Special Use Permit, the Applicant shall sign an indemnification
agreement*, approved by the County Attorney, prior to issuance of the Special Use permit.
(See: Exhibit E)
*Please note that an indemnification agreement was required for another B&B operation
that is located in the High Alpine Zone, so Staff is working under the assumption that it
would also be required here.
Note: SUP issued by way of memo from the Land Use Department, after this item has
been addressed.
4. Prior to issuance of the Special Use Permit, the Applicant shall allow the County to inspect the
building for any work that may have been done without a building permit. If it is found that
there has been work completed that would require a building permit, but no permit was issued,
the Applicant shall apply for and receive a building permit for that work. The issuance of a new
building permit would require that the Applicants comply with applicable portions of Section 24
– High Alpine Development Regulations.
5. This property is above 9,480’ in elevation and therefore subject to Section 24 of our Land Use
Code – which prohibits Short Term Rentals. This structure has, however, been operating as a
Short Term Rental without a permit. Therefore, and regardless of the outcome of this

application, the Applicant shall pay back-fees for each year that the home was used as a shortterm rental unit between 2016 and 2021.
6. If a building permit is required and/or any site disturbance is required on the private property,
to improve access or parking spaces, then the Applicant will be required to obtain a High
Country Site Development Permit. (Note – improvements to access that fall within the CDOT
ROW are excluded from this provision)
7. The facility and property must maintain compliance with all applicable portions of the High
Alpine Development Regulations (those portions that are not triggered by the issuance of a
building permit – such as no snow plowing being allowed).
8. Should a building permit be required at any time in the future, and absent an approved
variance from the Board of County Commissioners, the subject structure and property must
comply with all applicable provisions found in Section 24 of the Ouray County Land Use Code,
as may be amended.
a. Note 1 - The Applicant does maintain the ability to apply for a variance from any
provision of the Land Use Code.
b. Note 2 - The structure is legal non-conforming, and it may remain in its current state –
reduction of the structure size to 2,500 square feet would not be required).
9. The Applicant shall consult with the Ouray County Weed Manager as to whether or not a
Weed Management plan is required.
10. Any sale or transfer of the property shall require approval of an amendment to the Special Use
Permit, by the Board of County Commissioners.
11. The Owner/operator of the B&B shall comply with all State and Federal regulations, including
the potential requirement for issuance of an outfitter and guide permit from the US Forest
Service.
12. All trash and bear attractants shall be kept in bear-proof containers or in a locked
building/structure.
13. The subject use (B&B), including the building and surrounding land, must be properly
maintained at all times.
14. The Applicant has read, understands, and shall comply with the Winter Road Maintenance
Policy – Resolution No. 2016-000.
15. During winter months, the Applicant shall provide a shuttle service from the City of Ouray to
the subject site.
16. The Applicant must at all time remain in compliance with all provisions found in the Ouray
County Land Use Code and Ouray County Ordinance No’s.: 1992-01 (Noise), 1995-01
(Rubbish), 2002-01 (Open Fires), 2007-01 (OHV’s).
17. Applicant shall be required to comply with all parking requirements as stated in the adopted
Ouray County building code, as may be updated or amended from time to time.
18. The Special Use Permit is issued for a period of 3-years from the date of issuance by the Land
Use Department.
Note: Issuance of the permit by the Land Use Office will not occur until conditions 1-6,
2, and 3 above are met.

Exhibit List
Exhibit A – Application Materials Submitted
Exhibit B – CDOT Referral Response
Exhibit C – CO Division of Water Resources Referral Response
Exhibit D – Avalanche Path Information
Exhibit E – Draft Indemnification Agreement
Exhibit F – Public Notice
Exhibit G – Public Comments

Exhibit A
Application Materials Submitted

BLUE – Rental Structure

Main Floor

Loft

Basement

Exhibit B
CDOT Referral Response

Bryan Sampson
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Heinlein - CDOT, Jo <jo.heinlein@state.co.us>
Wednesday, March 17, 2021 1:55 PM
Bryan Sampson
Re: Ouray County SUP Application Referral

Hi Bryan,
Yes, they will need to apply for a new access permit, since the existing access will need to be
improved to serve the commercial use. I remember looking at this previously, but I can't remember
if I spoke with the applicant already.
Thanks for keeping me in the loop!

Jo Heinlein
Access Manager

To help protect y ou r priv acy , Microsoft Office prev ented automatic download of this picture from the Internet.

Traffic & Safety
P 970.385.3626 | F 970.385.8361
3803 N. Main Ave., Suite 100, Durango, CO 81301

jo.heinlein@state.co.us | http://www.codot.gov/business/permits/accesspermits

Confidentiality Disclaimer: This message may contain confidential information and is intended only for individual(s)
named. If you are not the intended recipient you are not authorized to disseminate, distribute or copy this email. Please
notify the sender immediately if you have received this email by mistake and delete this email from your system. Thank you.
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On Wed, Mar 17, 2021 at 1:18 PM Bryan Sampson <bsampson@ouraycountyco.gov> wrote:
Hello Jo,

The Ouray County Land Use Office is in receipt of a Special Use Permit application for a Bed and Breakfast
facility, proposed at 3543 Hwy 550 (on the switchbacks above Ironton). I am attaching that application for
your review and comment. I suspect that you will be requiring that the Access Permit be revised, and if that’s
the case, we can condition our approval upon that.

The hearings for this item are tentatively scheduled for April 20 (Planning Commission), and May 18 or 25
(BOCC). So if you could please return comments in time for those, I would appreciate it.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Thanks,

Bryan Sampson
Senior Planner
Ouray County Land Use
970.626.9775
www.ouraycountyco.gov
Please note that I am generally in the office every Monday, Tuesday, and Wednesday. Email is the best method of contact, and I
will return your message as quickly as I can.

Physical address: 111 Mall Road Ridgway, CO 81432 Mailing address: Post Office Box 28 Ridgway, CO
81432 Hours of operation: Monday - Thursday 8 am to 4:30 pm
COVID STATUS: Effective 11/23/2020, the Land Use Office / Road & Bridge Facility is now closed to the
public. Please call our office to arrange drop off/pick up of any application or plans.
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Exhibit C
CO Division of Water Resources Referral Response

Hello Bryan,
As you noticed, the mining claim parcel does have water rights attached to the use on the parcel.
Attached are copies of the original decree, 06CW039 (which is for conditional water rights,
which means that they have not been actually developed).
The conditional rights included Clarkson Spring Nos. 1 & 2, as well and Clarkson Pond Nos. 1 &
2.
In 19CW006, the Clarkson's made the conditional water right for Clarkson Spring No. 1 into an
absolute water right by putting it to use in their cabin.
The conditional rights for Clarkson Spring No 2 and Clarkson Pond Nos. 1 & 2 are still hanging
out there as conditional rights that have not been perfected (or finished up) yet.
Hopefully this makes some sense. The water rights are decreed for domestic use and not
commercial. The water is being used primarily for sanitary purposes and I would be fine with
the dwelling units being used as Air B&B. However, the development of the parcel as Mountain
King Lodge B&B is a commercial venture and it changes the originally contemplated use of the
water. I would recommend the approval of your evaluation conditioned upon the owners adding
commercial use to the springs and updating the augmentation plan to cover the new use.
Hopefully this helps in your decision making, Bryan.
Bob W. Hurford, P.E.

Division Engineer
Water Division 4, Montrose

P 970.249.6622 x4103 | F 970.975.0225

1541 Oxbow Drive, Suite 1625, P.O. Box 456, Montrose, CO 81402
bob.hurford@state.co.us | dwr.colorado.gov

On Mon, Mar 29, 2021 at 2:52 PM Bryan Sampson <bsampson@ouraycountyco.gov> wrote:
Hello Mr. Hurford,

I hope I have the right contact, but if not, perhaps you can redirect me. The Ouray County Land
Use office recently accepted an application for a Special Use Permit to operate a Bed and
Breakfast (4-bedroom limit) at 3543 Hwy 550. The Applicants, Steven and Adam Clarkson,
have indicated that their domestic water supply is by way of a developed spring with water
rights. I’ve reviewed the documentation on your website regarding the spring and water rights,
and it appears that they were developed for “domestic use in one single-family dwelling”. My

question is whether or not these water rights are “acceptable” for a commercial use – all though
this commercial use is residential in nature.

I have attached their application for your reference.

Thanks,
Bryan Sampson
Senior Planner
Ouray County Land Use
970.626.9775
www.ouraycountyco.gov

RULING
Applicant is hereby GRANTED an absolute water right for .011 c.f.s. of water for the beneficial
use of domestic use in one single family dwelling from the CLARKSON SPRING NO. 1, located as
above-described, with an appropriation date of October 1, 2005, adjudication date of 2006.
The conditional water rights decreed to the CLARKSON POND NO.1, CLARKSON
SPRING NO.2 and CLARKSON POND NO.2, described below are HEREBY CONTINUED in
full force and effect in the following amounts, uses and appropriation dates:
Name
“Clarkson”
Spring 2
Pond 1
Pond 2

Amount

Uses

0.011 c.f.s.
0.04 acre-feet
2.00 acre-feet

Domestic use in one single-family dwelling
Augmentation
Fish culture, wildlife, and recreation

Appropriation
Date
10/01/2005
10/01/2005
10/01/2005

Prior to or during the month of September, 2025, and every six years thereafter until the
conditional right is decreed absolutely, the owner or user thereof, if it is desired to maintain the
same, shall file an application for finding of reasonable diligence with this Court. Applicant
shall notify this Court of any change in mailing address. Upon the sale or other transfer of this
conditional right, the transferee shall file with this Court a notice of transfer which shall state:
1. The title and case number of this case;
2. The description of the water right transferred;
3. The name of the transferor;
4. The name and mailing address of the transferee
Applicant shall notify any transferee of the requirements of this paragraph.
Dated this 6th day of September, 2019.
____________________
S. Gregg Stanway
Water Referee

No protest was filed in this matter. The foregoing ruling is confirmed and approved and
is made the judgment and decree of this Court.

DATED September 30, 2019

_____________________
J. Steven Patrick
Water Judge

Exhibit D
Avalanche Path Information

Proposed B&B
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Exhibit E
Draft Indemnification Agreement

INDEMNIFICATION AGREEMENT
This Indemnification Agreement made effective the ___ day of
____________, 20__, by and between: Steven G. Clarkson (the Operator), and
Ouray County Board of County Commissioners (County).
A.

The Operator has been issued a special use permit to operate a bed and
breakfast in the high alpine zone of Ouray County on the Joker 2 Mining
Claim, being Resolution 2021-xxx.

B.

The County, as a condition of approval of the special use permit, require
the Operator to indemnify and hold the County harmless from and against
any libaility.

In consideration of the material matters described above, and of the
covenants and conditions set forth in this Agreement, the parties agree as follows:
1.

Indemnification. The Operator agrees, to the fullest extent permitted by
law, to indemnify and hold harmless the County, its officers, employees
and elected officials, from and against all liability, claims, suits, legal
actions, and demands, on account of injury, loss, or damage, which arise
out of or are in any manner connected with the operation of the special use
set forth in the permit, but only to the extent caused by, the negligent act or
omission of the Operator or any subcontractor of the Operator, or any
officer, employee, representative, or agent of the Operator or of any
subcontractor, or any other person for which Operator is responsible. The
obligation of this paragraph shall be on a comparative fault basis and not be
construed to extend to any injury, loss, or damage which is caused by the
negligent acts, omissions, or other fault of the County, its officers, elected
officials, or its employees.

2.

Severability. If any provision, phrase, or other portion of this Agreement
is determined by any court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, illegal or
unenforceable, in whole or in part, and such determination becomes final,
such provision, phrase, or other portion shall be deemed to be severed or
limited, but only to the extent required to render the remaining provisions

and portions of the Agreement enforceable, and the Agreement as thus
amended shall be enforced to give effect to the intention of the parties
insofar as that is possible.
3.

Subrogation. If any payments are made under this Agreement, the
Operator shall be subrogated to the extent of such payments to all rights to
indemnification or reimbursement against any insurer or other entity or
person vested in County, who shall execute all instruments and take all
other actions as shall be reasonably necessary for the Operator to enforce
such rights.

4.

Governing Law. The parties agree that this Agreement shall be construed
and enforced in accordance with and governed by the laws of State of
Colorado.

5.

Termination. This Agreement shall terminate upon the termination of the
special use permit or an amendment which assigns or transfers the special
use permit to another operator.

6.

Amendments and Binding Effect. This Agreement and the rights and
duties of County and Operator under this Agreement may not be amended,
modified or terminated except by written instrument signed and delivered
by the parties to this Agreement. This Agreement is binding upon and shall
inure to the benefit of the parties to this Agreement and their respective
heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns.

By County:
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OURAY COUNTY, COLORADO
Date: _____________
_______________________________
Chairperson

Attest:
____________________________________
Deputy Clerk of Ouray County, Colorado

By Operator:
Steven G. Clarkson

____________________________________________________
Adam Clarkson, Authorized Agent for Steven G. Clarkson

Exhibit F
Public Notice

Exhibit G
Public Comments

Post Office Box 1077
Ridgway, Colorado 81432
Website: roccnet.org
Email: ROCCnet.org@gmail.com

April 19, 2021
Via email
Ouray County Planning Commission
C/O Mark Castrodale
Re: April 20, 2021 Agenda – Mountain King Bed and Breakfast Special Use Permit Application
Dear Chairman Iupenlatz and Members of the Planning Commission:
The Land Use Committee of the Ridgway Ouray Community Council met and reviewed the subject
application and has the following questions and comments for your consideration.
First, we recognize the need for additional visitor hospitality opportunities in the County especially in
light of the over-crowding experienced last summer season. However, we believe that these must be
provided in accordance with applicable rules and regulations to ensure the integrity of the County’s
regulatory system, particularly in the sensitive High Alpine area.
Does the applicant intend to operate the proposed B&B?
The property is listed for sale and has been on the market for a couple of years. A link to the current
listing is: https://www.compass.com/listing/restricted-address-ouray-co-81427/755394417639613249/
This affects whatever reliance is put into the applicant as the eventual operator of the B&B. The County
shouldn’t rely on oral promises and representations of the current owner. They need to be express,
enforceable, and enforced conditions of a permit since the current owner wants to sell and a new owner
would have the right to operate under a special use permit.
Has the property been operated since last summer as an illegal, unpermitted short-term rental?
The property is currently advertised on VRBO and has apparently been used in the past year as a shortterm rental: https://www.vrbo.com/2037583?noDates=true&unitId=2602103 Short term rentals in the
Alpine area are “strictly prohibited” (LUC Section 24.3.C.1). The applicant’s representative Adam
Clarkson is listed as the “host” beginning in 2020, and the five renter reviews are dated in 2020, well

after enactment of the High Alpine Regulations. So, it doesn’t appear that the owner could claim that
the STR use is grandfathered in some way (not that it could be in any event). The VRBO listing calendar
shows the house as unavailable almost continuously through this coming summer (and also at various
times in the fall and winter for periods less than 30 days). Also, per the VRBO ad, the minimum stay is
three days. For a rental not to be an STR, the minimum stay would need to be 30 days, not three. Also,
there is no indication in the VRBO ad that the property has received an STR permit (legal or otherwise),
contrary to the STR regulations that require that the permit number be included in the ad. Should not a
violation of the STR regulations, if true, be taken into account when assessing the promises and
representations of the applicant and his representative?
Factual inconsistencies and ambiguities should be addressed.
The sale and VRBO listings indicate a nine-bedroom house. The staff report does not state the number
of existing bedrooms but does indicate the septic system was engineered and sized for six bedrooms,
not nine. Were three bedrooms created after the Certificate of Occupancy was issued? If so, was this
done legally? Also, the sketch plans submitted by the applicant lack detail, and there’s virtually no
information on what alterations to the structure are contemplated or on how the operation would be
managed.
Could the property continue to be used as a nine-bedroom STR?
The definition of a B&B in Section 2 of the LUC includes the requirement that the number of rental units
cannot exceed four. The application indicates four rental units with a fifth “manager’s” unit. Per the
sketch plans, each of the four rental units would consist of two existing bedrooms sharing a common
bathroom located between the two bedrooms. One of the existing bedrooms is labelled a “private
foyer” for that rental unit. It is not clear from the plans, however, if the walls between the bedrooms
would be permanently removed to physically join the two existing bedrooms and thereby create one
integrated rental unit. Unless the two adjoining bedrooms are permanently combined into one rental
unit by removal of the wall, the reality is that the house would remain capable of being used as a ninebedroom STR, just like it is being used now (or even as an eight rental unit B&B). It would then continue
to be an enforcement issue for the County’s already overburdened staff and resources. Another
requirement of a B&B in the LUC is that meals be offered. There is nothing in the application regarding
meals being offered. Will there be an onsite host to prepare and serve meals? Will there be an onsite
manager at all? There is very little in the application about how the operation would be managed.
Whether or not the applicant intends to do so, for all intents and purposes the property could continue
to be used as a nine-bedroom STR in violation of the High Alpine Regulations, creating enforcement
headaches for staff.
Is a building permit or a High Alpine Site Development permit not required?
The staff report says that a building permit is not required and therefore the 35-acre minimum
requirement of Section 24 does not apply. Won’t considerable demolition and construction be required
to combine the bedrooms into rental units if that is the real intent? Also, LUC Section 13.11.F requires a
High Alpine Site Development permit for any clearing, grading, grubbing or other site disturbance. Will
none be required to create parking, comply with CDOT requirements for the change from residential to
commercial access, or otherwise?
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Doesn’t the application propose to change and increase the intensity of use of a non-conforming
structure and parcel contrary to the LUC?
The parcel is non-conforming because it is less than 35 acres in size. The structure is non-conforming
because it exceeds the 2,500 square foot maximum under the High Alpine Regulations. The existing legal
use of the property is for a single-family residence. The proposed change from a single-family residence
to a Bed & Breakfast (even assuming that is the intended outcome) would convert the use of the parcel
from single family residential to commercial. This change is expressly disallowed by LUC Section
4.1.A.(2), regardless of whether a building or site development permit is required:
“4.1 TYPES OF NON-CONFORMITY & ENFORCEMENT ACTION:
A. Parcels of land, structures, and uses, may be: . . .
(2) Legal-non-conforming: created or constructed lawfully or the use begun lawfully, but due to
changes in the LUC are now still legally continued, but no longer in conformance with the LUC so
cannot be expanded or changed . . .”
Couldn’t the applicant cure the non-conformity of the parcel by combining adjacent parcels and/or
acquiring Trade Credits pursuant to the High Alpine Regulations?
Per the County Assessor’s records, the applicant owns three additional patented mining claim parcels
(Joker, Emma and Mountain Quail) next to the subject property (Joker No.2) and an undivided one third
interest in another (White Cloud). The total acreage of all five parcels (per the County Assessor records)
is nearly 40. Through a boundary adjustment process per Section 24.3.A, four of these parcels could
readily be combined by the applicant into one 30+acre parcel. The fifth could be added with the other
owner’s consent, resulting in one conforming parcel of nearly 40 acres. Or, five acres of trade credits
could be acquired to make up the difference. In addition to bringing the parcel into conformance with
existing zoning, this would help accomplish the basic purpose of the LUC rules to encourage the
elimination of non-conforming properties over time. This would also help achieve the central goal of the
High Alpine Regulations to honor the 35-acre zoning density to the extent feasible.
Couldn’t the applicant cure the non-conformity of the structure with a variance or exception?
Similarly, the applicant could request an exception or variance to bring the structure into compliance
with the maximum size limits of Section 24, as contemplated under LUC Sections 24.4.A and/or 4.1.B.
This would address the potential conflict between Section 4.1.A.2 and the conversion of the structure
from a single-family residence to a Bed & Breakfast facility.
Should a nonconforming property receive better treatment than a conforming property?
If the owner of an existing parcel desires to build a new structure in the High Alpine and operate a Bed &
Breakfast, the owner would have to assemble the minimum 35 acres and complete the site
development permit process before building, in addition to obtaining a special use permit. This is exactly
the process which others have successfully followed when constructing their lodges under the High
Alpine Regulations. It cannot be the intent of the LUC that the owner of a pre-existing non-conforming
single-family residence on a non-conforming parcel receives better treatment. It is certainly appropriate
and just that the existing single-family residence use be allowed to continue as such (not as an STR!).
But, that should and does not include the right to convert the single-family residential use into a
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commercial Bed & Breakfast without bringing the structure and the parcel into compliance with the
existing LUC.
Other potential issues.
What kind of signage is contemplated and allowed? This implicates traffic safety and access issues as
well as aesthetic. The structure and parking areas are directly adjacent to an existing avalanche path. Is
there a risk that an avalanche could impact the structure and parking areas? Given this and other
potential liability risks to the County, will guests be required to sign enforceable hold harmless
agreements in favor of the County? Will there be follow-up inspections and monitoring by the County to
ensure that special use permit conditions are met?
Should the hearing be postponed until these questions are fully addressed and the BOCC has
completed its Planning Commission appointment process?
There are many important questions to be addressed which require further staff analysis and reporting.
Also, the BOCC has not yet completed its task of making three Planning Commission appointments, and
at least one of the persons appointed will be new to the Commission and will not have participated as a
Commissioner in the hearing scheduled for April 20th. It makes no sense to proceed at this point. The
hearing should be continued.
Thank you for the opportunity to submit these comments and questions. Please make them part of the
record of your proceedings.

Respectfully submitted,
Land Use Committee, Ridgway-Ouray Community Council
/s/ Al Lowande, Vice-Chair

cc: Planning Commissioners Iuppenlatz, Snowbarger, Wilson, Parker, Boehnke, Williams and Miller
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